Resolution) and subject to any other alterations, modifications, 
conditions, corrections, changes and variations that may be 
decided by the Board in its absolute discretion, the consent of 
the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, 
issue, offer, and allot, 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakhs only) Equity 
Shares  on a preferential basis to Promoters and Promoter 
group as mentioned below equity share of face value of `10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each (the “Equity Shares”), ranking in all 
respects pari-passu with the existing equity shares of the

[...]

growth plans of the Company, strengthen financial structure, 
enhancing liquidity, working capital resources and for general 
corporate purposes. Hence, the Board of Directors of the 
company in their meeting held on 20th August, 2020  has 
considered and approved the proposal to issue 15,00,000 
(Fifteen Lacs Only) Equity Shares of `10/ - each at an issue/
exercise price of `40/- determined in accordance with part IV 
of chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018. The members 
are requested to note that as per Section 62(1)(c), 42 and other 
applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read